

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

AMERACE CORPORATION :
a Delaware corporation, :
 :
 Petitioner, :
 :
 and FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS :
ASSOCIATION, *amicus curiae* :
 :
v. : CASE NO. SC00-565
 :
 :
 GARY E. STALLINGS and :
VERA J. STALLINGS, his wife, :
 :
 Respondents. :
_____ :
 :

REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GARY E. STALLINGS
AND VERA J. STALLINGS

ROBERT FRASER, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 218529
DANIEL F. PILKA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 442021
PILKA & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Post Office Box 3470

Brandon, Florida 33509-3470
(813) 653-3800
Attorneys for Respondents

PREFATORY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
I.	Table of Citations v
II.	Statement of the Case 1
	a. The Court of Appeal Decision 3
III.	Statement of the Facts 4
	a. The Terminator 4
	b. The Accident 6
	c. The Experts 7
	(1) Mr. Seuss 7
	(2) Mr. Darlington 8
	(3) Mr. Pearson 11
	(4) Dr. Caulfield 12
IV.	Summary of the Argument 12
V.	Argument 17

I.

THE COURTS BELOW CORRECTLY EVALUATED MR. DARLINGTON'S TESTIMONY.	17
---	----

a. The Standard of Review Differs Depending Upon Whether a 'Novel Scientific Principle' is Involved . . .	17
---	----

b. AMERACE Did Not Properly Raise its	
---------------------------------------	--

Entitlement to Review Under Frye . . . 18

c.	The Trial Court Properly Permitted Mr. Darlington's Testimony as a 'Pure Opinion'	20
d.	Even if Mr. Darlington's Testimony was Improperly Admitted, it Constituted Harmless Error Given the Other Evidence in the Record	23

II.

	THE EVIDENCE, EVEN EXCLUSIVE OF MR. DARLINGTON'S OPINION, ESTABLISHED THE DEFECT NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S VERDICT.	24
a.	The Testimony of Mr. Manfred Seuss Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Against Defendant.	26
b.	The Testimony of Mr. Paul Pearson, AMERACE'S Expert, Provided Evidence From Which a Jury Could Infer a Defect	28
c.	Cassisi v. <i>The Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981), Without More, Establishes a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case.	29

III.

	THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING INTEREST ON THE VERDICT.	31
--	---	----

VI.	Conclusion	35
VII.	Certificate of Service	36
VIII.	Certificate of Type Size and Style	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases:

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Powell, 513 So.2d 802
 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 32

Andrews v. Tew, 512 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987) 23

Angrand v. Key, 657 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 1995) 17

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co., 474 So.2d 212
 (Fla. 1985) 32, 33, 34

Berry v. CSX Transp., Inc., 709 So.2d 552
 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1998) 20

Bundy v. State, 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) 21

Burns v. State, 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992) 17

Carvajal v. Adams, 405 So.2d 763 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) 23

Cassisi v. The Maytag Co., 396 So.2d 1140
 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 16, 29, 30, 31

Clark v. Better Const. Co., Inc., 420 So.2d 929
 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982) 25

Cooper Hotel Services, Inc. v. MacFarland, 662 So.2d 710
 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1995) 24

Cross v. Lakeview Center, Inc., 529 So.2d 307
 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 23

Delap v. State, 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983) 21

Easkold v. Rhodes, 632 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 32, 33

Flanagan v. State, 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993) 21, 22

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Tursi, 729 So.2d 995,

(Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gencorp v. Wolf</i> , 481 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	30
<i>Glendenning v. State</i> , 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	19
<i>Greco v. Bucciconi Engineering Co.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 978 (W.D. PA. 1967)	30
<i>Griever v. DiPierro</i> , 708 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	32
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	18, 21
<i>Lipsig v. Ramlawi</i> , 760 So.2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	32
<i>Matter of Civil Jury Inst.</i> , 435 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1983)	30
<i>Merchant v. Merchant</i> , 433 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	33
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	25
<i>Palm Beach School Board v. Montgomery</i> , 641 So.2d 183 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	16, 32, 33, 35
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	21, 25
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 496 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1986)	21
<i>Rockman v. Barnes</i> , 672 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	32, 33, 35
<i>School Board of Broward County v. Surette</i> , 394 So.2d 147 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	24
<i>Smith v. Dunning</i> , 467 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	33
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	19, 30
<i>Toro v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 78 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	19

Statutes:

§55.03, Fla. Stats. (1999)	17, 35
§59.041, Fla. Stats. (1997)	23

Miscellaneous:

Ch. 94, Laws of Florida	35
